Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

15t September 2025

Notice of Meeting

Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee

Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at 9.30 am,
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK and Remote Attendance

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Application for a New Premises Licence — Only Foods & Sauces 1-210

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Welsh Conservative Party
Fawr;

County Councillor Martin Newell Town; Welsh Conservative Party

County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

e to become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone
at every stage of life.

Objectives we are working towards

e Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced;

e Green place to live and work with reduced carbon emissions and making a positive
co
[...]
 & Sauces
DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
MEETING: Licensing & Gambling Sub-Committee

COMMITTEE DATE: 9" September 2025
WARDS AFFECTED: Chepstow Castle & Larkfield

1. PURPOSE:

To consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
for Only Foods and Sauces Limited, Bulwark Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow,
NP16 5QZ. A copy of the application and plan is attached as Appendix A.

2. RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that members consider and determine the application referred to
in 3.1 below, based on the information provided. The options to members in
considering the application are:

To grant the licence
To grant with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of the
licensing objectives

e To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates
To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
To reject the application

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 An application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was
received from Mrs Kelly Getting T/A Only Foods and Sauces Limited for Bulwark
Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow, NP16 5QZ for the following:-

Provision of Films: Friday-Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00 (Outdoors)

Provision of Live Music: Friday-Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00 (Outdoors)

Provision of Recorded Music: Monday-Thursday — 09:00-14:00 & Friday-
Sunday — 09:00-23:00 (Outdoors)

Supply of Alcohol: Friday-Sunday — 12:00-23:00 (On the Premises)

Open Hours (Standard timings): Monday-Thursday — 09:00-14:00 & Friday-
Sunday — 09:00-23:00

3.2 The applicant provided a general description of the premises which states the
premises is Food/burger van, dessert van and drinks van serving alcoholic
beverages with a seating area

3.3 A map of where the premises is located within Bulwark Industrial Estate and the
surrounding area can viewed as Appendix B.

3.4 The applicant has stated the following when asked in the application to describe
[...]
sell any age-restricted
products without enforcing a Challenge 25 policy. All staff will be trained to check ID
and refuse service where appropriate. Any inappropriate behaviour will be
addressed immediately, and we will always ensure that the van’s surroundings are
safe and welcoming for children. All promotional materials will be suitable for all
ages.

If granted the licence would also be subject to Mandatory Conditions, which are
attached to this report as Appendix C.

It is important to note, if the sale of alcohol is granted the licence will also benefit
from the Live Music Act 2012. The relaxation of amplified live/recorded music can
only take place if alcohol is sold on the premises. The relaxation states that it must
be between the hours of 08:00-23:00 and not exceed 500 people. In this instance it
would mean that should the on-licence be granted then the music can be played
between 12.00-23.00 on Friday-Sunday providing numbers do not exceed 500. The
Live Music Act 2012 also states you do not need a licence to put on unamplified live
music at any place between the hours of 08:00-23:00 or to put on amplified live
music at a workplace between the hours of 08:00-23:00 and provided the audience
is no more than 500 people.

Further information on the Live Music Act is attached as Appendix D.

Copies of their premises licence Iz:a)pap(Hc%tlzon were issued to the ‘Responsible
Authorities’” namely Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service, The Local Health



3.8

3.9

Board, Home Office (Immigration) and departments of Monmouthshire County
Council being the Environmental Health Section, Social Services, Planning,
Licensing and Trading Standards Department, which was carried out by the
Licensing Authority. A notice also must be circulated in a newspaper within the
area of the premises as well as a notice displayed at the premises to enable
businesses and residents to make a representation. The applicant duly carried this
out. The application is also advertised via the Council’s website, which gives details
on how a person can make a representation and this was carried out by the
Licensing Authority.

Representations were received by Gwent Police (attached as Appendix E) and
Environmental Health (attached as Appendix F). Gwent Police raised their
representation against all 4 licensing objectives, whilst Environmental Health raised
their representation against the prevention of public nuisance. To summarise the
representations received by Gwent Police and Environmental Health were:

Gwent Police

e Supply of Alcohol to cease at 22:30 Friday-Sunday to allow 30 minutes of
drink up time

Additional training for staff working at the premises

The implementation of CCTV in licensed areas of the premises
Incident/refusal logbook

Further monitoring of the premises and notices displayed at the premises
Implementation of the Challenge 25 Scheme

Environmental Health

e Implementation of noise management plan
¢ Installation of a noise limiting device

The applicant confirmed in writing to the Licensing Authority their acceptance of the
representations made by Gwent Police and Environmental Health. Upon
acceptance of the conditions Gwent Police and Environmental Health do not raise
an objection to the application as a statutory body. Therefore, the representations
made will form part of the premises licence conditions should a licence be granted.

No representations were received by any other responsible authority. However, the
Planning Authority has informed the Licensing Authority on 213t August 2025 of the
following, “We cannot find any planning permissions for this food and drink use on
the Bulwark Industrial Estate and will be opening an enforcement case to
investigate this change of use.”. However, the Licensing Committee is not bound by
decisions made by the Planning Committee and vice versa.

38 representations objecting to the premises licence application were received by
other persons. The objections to the application can be viewed as Appendix G, and
are summarised below:

¢ Noise pollution will occur from events at the premises which may become
more frequent should a premises licence be granted

e Concerns around persons leaving the premises intoxicated causing
disruption to local businesses, groups and residents

e Concerns around large groups gathering in the industrial estate and
surrounding area which may cause traffic and travel issues
Increase in littering and rubbish around the area
Concerns regarding the running of the premises and how the issues would
be addressed should they continue on a permanent basis

3.10 90 representations of support to thel[tgéaa? licence application were received by

other persons. The emails of suppo
summarised below:

viewed as Appendix H, and are also



3.1

3.12

3.13

3.14

4.1

Music is only for occasional events and won'’t cause a nuisance
The premises is bringing visitors from all over the country to the area
Provides a place for persons of any age to attend which is a safe and fun
space

e The premises is providing a service to the local community and local
residents can and are benefitting from it

e The business is making use of a space which would be empty and derelict
but can be used by the community now

The representations were issued to the applicant and who were asked whether they
wish to amend the application in light of the representations received or wish to
provide a comment on the representations received. The applicant’s response can
be viewed as Appendix | and is summarised as follows:

e The business is family run and community focused with a space which
welcomes families and individuals

e Some of the representations made are not against the licensing objectives

e Further policies have been implemented around monitoring events and
notifying local residents

e The premises is attracting customers from outside of the County to visit the
area

Representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be made under the four
key licen
[...]
d itself give rise to
grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reasons should also address
the extent to which the decision has been made with regard to the licensing
authority’s statement of policy and this Guidance.

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Act to carry out its functions with a
view to promoting the licensing objectives. Sections 9-13 of Monmouthshire County
Council’s Licensing Act Policy 2025 provides information on the promotion of the
licensing objectives to applicants applying for a premises licence.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:
Nil

CONSULTEES:

Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service and the following departments from
Monmouthshire County Council, namely, Environmental Health, Social Services,
Planning, Trading Standards, Licensing and the Local Health Board

BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk)

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated February 2025
- Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025) (accessible version) - GOV.UK

Monmouthshire County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy dated 15t July 2025
- Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing - Monmouthshire

AUTHOR:

Mr Taylor Watts
Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01873 735420
Email: Licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 5


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version#determining-applications
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version#determining-applications
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-entertainment-licensing/
mailto:Licens
[...]
me of Applicant Only Foods and Sauces Limited
Premises Only Foods and Sauces Limited, Bulwark industrial estate, Bulwark,
Chepstow, NP16 5QZ.

Your Name Mark Williams

Job Title Police Constable 1689

email Address ]
Contact Telephone Number _

Date 29/07/2025

Which of the four Licensing Objectives does your
representation relate to?

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder X
Public Safety X
The Prevention of Public Nuisance X
The Protection of Children from Harm X

Please outline the reasons for your Representations

Gwent police do not propose any adjustments to the opening hours.

The applicant has requested supply of alcohol for the full opening hours. Gwent Police suggest that the
supply of alcohol end 30 minutes before the closing time to allow customers to finish their drinks and make
arrangements for transportation from the premises when it closes. Gwent Police propose the following times
for supply of alcohol and the other requested license provisions.

The Supply of alcohol hours shall be:

Friday- 12:00- 22:30

Page 41



Saturday-12:00- 22:30
Sunday- 12:00- 22:30

The applicant has already put forward their own representations to promote the four licensing objectives.
Gwent Police would advocate the re-wording of the proposed conditions from the applicant and also further
proposed conditions to support the applicant in the promotion of the licensing objectives.

N.B. Ifyou make a representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee and any
subsequent appeal proceeding.

Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s

Page 42



What conditions could be added to the

licence to remedy your representation The suggested conditions and variations to the license are as
that the Licensing Sub-Committee could  follows:

take into account

The premises must implement Fully documented staff
training, in the event of taking on additional staff outside of
the current ownership model. This is to include t
[...]
ttee and any
subsequent appeal proceeding.

Please remember if you intend to make representations to copy this file to all other RA’s

Page 45



Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing
the customers photograph, date of birth and integral
holographic mark or security measure. Suitable means of
identification would include PASS approved proof of age
card, photo-card driving licence and passport

(i1) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of
the Challenge 25 scheme shall be displayed at the premises,
including a Challenge 25 sign of at least A5 size at the
entrance to the premises and where practicable at each point
of sale.

All staff to be trained in the prevention of underage sales to a
level commensurate with their duties. All such training to be
updated as necessary, for instances when legislation changes,
and should include training on how to deal with difficult
customers. The training should be clearly documented and
signed and dated by both the trainer and the member of staff
receiving it. The documentation shall be available for
inspection on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing
Authority or a constable. All records shall be kept for a period
of 12 months.

The need for further STA Door Supervisors/ Stewards shall
be assessed by the Licence holder / Designated Premises
Supervisor on a regular basis and additional SIA Door
Supervisors/ Stewards shall be employed when and where
the assessment requires, or when directed by Gwent Police or
other responsible licencing authority.

e The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the
following details for each Door Supervisor/ Steward,
are contemporaneously entered into a bound register
kept for that purpose:

(1) Full name;

(11) (i1) Where applicable- SIA Certificate number
and or badge number, or registration number of
any accreditation scheme recognised by the
Licensing Authority (including expiry date of that
registration or accreditation);

(iii)) (1) The tim
[...]
ittee. Whilst | am not in a position to substantiate the complaints received over the weekend at this
stage, given the site is outdoor and that amplified music has the potential to cause disturbance to nearby
premises | would request that the following conditions were included under the Prevention of Public Nuisance
objective on any licence granted:

1. Anoise management plan detailing appropriate controls to prevent unreasonable noise disturbance to
nearby premises shall be retained at the premises and shall be reviewed from time to time.

2. Anoise limiting device shall be installed and maintained on the premises and all amplified sound
provided for the purpose of regulated entertainment shall be limited by this device. The device shall be
set in agreement with the licensing authority to ensure that when amplified sound is provided on the
premises it does not cause unreasonable noise disturbance to nearby premises. After commissioning,
the noise limiting device will be sealed to prevent it being over-ridden or otherwise tampered with when
regulated entertainment is being provided.

Cofion/Regards
Michael

Michael Richardson MSc. BSc. (Hons) CEnvH

Swyddog Arbenigol Iechyd yr Amgylchedd/Specialist Environmental Health Officer
Cyngor Sir Fynwy/Monmouthshire County Council

Iechyd yr Amgylchedd/Environmental Health

Gofal Cymdeithasol, Diolgelu a Iechyd/Social Care, Safeguarding and Health
Monmouthshire County Council, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA
Phone/Ffon:

Email/Ebost: [

Web/Gwefan: www.monmouthshire.gov.uk

monmouthshire e

Dwi’'n hapus | siarad Cymraeg

Chartered Environmental
Health Practitioner

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G

I I -

Sent: 10 August 2025 19:51
To: MCC - Licensing
Subject: Only foods

Hi emailing in confidence that you will keep my details confidential please as | almost went in myself
to ask them to turn it down but didn’t want to get a grief from people.

Please do not share this email to the busine
[...]
 by this licence being granted.
Nobody | have spoken to has been happy about
the prospect of extremely loud music playing all
day and night over the weekends, every
weekend.

Having this licence pass will not only encourage
drunken behaviour in a family residential area, it
will destroy the peace that most people move to
bulwark, and this area in particular for.

To protect children from harm

Yes

As stated above, there are a lot of families who
live in the area, whose children are always out
and about playing. However if there is a rise in
drunken behaviour myself and many overs worry
how that would affect how safe the children will
be to play and have fun outside in their own
streets.

Page 54




Please suggest any conditions that A curfew on sound. Ideally no sound after 7 or 8
could be added to license to remedy pm and a later start time than 9am! There is

your representation or other absolutely no need for loud music playing non
suggestions you would like the stop from the early to late hours of the day all
Licensing Sub committee to take into | weekend.

account. ** Ideally there would be NO sale of alcohol at all.

And generally more consideration for the people
living in the area would be greatly appreciated.
Perhaps the business should have consulted the
residential area directly next to them before
proceeding with attempting to procure a licence.

signed: |G Date:12/08/2025

NOTES

1. If you do make a representation you will be expected to attend a meeting of the
Licensing Authority’s Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do
not attend, the Committee will consider any representations that you have made.

2. This form must be returned within the statutory period of 28 days from the date the
application was displayed on the premises of the date given to the public notice in a
local newspaper or other local publication.

3. These can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

4. Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to a
[...]
ount. ** work on Monday morning were kept awake.
We also have residents working night shift who
need to sleep during the day.
The music license is NOT appropriate for the
area!
12/08/32025
NOTES

1. If you do make a representation you will be expected to attend a meeting of the
Licensing Authority’s Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do
not attend, the Committee will consider any representations that you have made.

2. This form must be returned within the statutory period of 28 days from the date the
application was displayed on the premises of the date given to the public notice in a
local newspaper or other local publication.

3. These can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

4. Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of
addressing your concerns. Your representations will be published in the report
available to the Licensing committee, which will be publicly available. Names will only
be withheld from the Committee report at your request.

Please withhold my name.

Being a councillor | need to remain private in this.

You may state. However, that a Town Councillor put in a complaint.

Thank you.

5. Please return this form when completed to:
Monmouthshire Licensing Section
County Hall
Usk
Monmouthshire
NP15 1GA

Or:

Page 63



Licensing@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 64



Sent: 12 August 2025 18:57
To: MCC - Licensing
Subject: Only food

As a resident of Alpha Road i wish to raise my concerns to the application for Alcohol being sold and
loud live and recorded music. He has already had several of these events like a free burger day with
DJ playing music. The noise from the music travels down into Alpha Road and is loud. | don't feel we
should have to put up with this every weekend. | have also been told he held a bring anything to us as
long as it over £5 and we will give you a burger. He said he would donate the items to charity but it
was encouraging kids to take items from there parents hom
[...]
Premises Licence Application — Only
Foods and Sauces, Bulwark Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow, NP16 5QZ

Dear Sir/Madam,

| am submitting this opposition to the application by Only Foods and Sauces Limited
for a premises licence allowing the sale of alcohol (Friday—Sunday until 23:00),
outdoor recorded and live music (Friday—Sunday 09:00-23:00), and films (Friday—
Sunday 09:00-23:00) at the above address.

My objections are made in direct reference to the four licensing objectives under the
Licensing Act 2003:

1. Prevention of Public Nuisance

The proposal to hold outdoor live and recorded music every weekend from morning
until 23:00 will create excessive noise, disturbing the peace of nearby residential
areas. This will cause repeated disruption to residents’ daily lives, particularly
affecting children’s ability to sleep and concentrate. Outdoor events of this scale and
duration are wholly incompatible with the quiet enjoyment of nearby homes.

2. Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Late-night alcohol sales, combined with live entertainment, significantly increase the
likelihood of anti-social behaviour, public drunkenness, vandalism, and disorder in
the local area. This is especially concerning given the industrial estate’s proximity to
residential streets, which could become hotspots for noise, littering, and rowdy
behaviour after closing time.

3. Public Safety
An influx of drinkers into an area not designed for large-scale leisure activity poses
safety risks, including dangerous driving, impaired behaviour, and confrontations.

Page 69



The surrounding infrastructure is not equipped for the volume and nature of traffic
and pedestrian movement that such events would create.

4. Protection of Children from Harm

Families with young children live within earshot of the proposed venue. Exposure to
loud and prolonged music, as well as the increased presence of intoxicated
individuals, creates an unsuitable and potentially unsafe environment for children.
This 
[...]
o who it may concern

| am a resident of Alpha Road, and my house backs right onto the industrial estate.

Firstly, | am not against any form of music, but the persistent pulsing "bass" beat last
weekend was a bit much.

Surely that genre of music is not very family friendly. Who listens to techno club music on
an industrial estate? It was ridiculous!

Then there was the karaoke/live music, which all we could hear was "NOISE", because it
was so loud you couldn't even make out a tune.
It was not unsimilar to a cat being strangled.

| don't think people realise how much noise (voices, music and even conversation) can be
heard around the estate.

Then you have to factor in the Alcohol License as well, which will make people even louder.
Plus the rubbish that this will produce.

My husband currently works shifts (2 mornings and 2 nights) then 4 days off, it's rolling
shifts so he could be weekends or mid-week.
This license will have a serious detrimental impact on his sleep patterns:-

« On mornings he goes to bed at 8pm and gets up 3.45am
« On nights he goes to bed 6.30am and gets up at 2.30pm

Our neighbours are paramedics and they also work shifts.

| have real concerns regarding this license being granted, as it will gravely effect my
household.

Yours sincerely

Alpha Road Resident

Page 80



Sent: 13 August 2025 17:43
To: MCC - Licensing
Subject: Objection to Premises Licence Application — Only Foods and Sauces Limited,

Bulwark Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow, NP16 5QZ

13th August 2025

Licensing Section
Monmouthshire County Council
County Hall

Usk

NP151GA

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to formally object to the premises licence application made by Only Foods and Sauces
Limited for the above location. My property is situated on Alpha Road, in very close proximity to the
Bulwark Industrial Estate. Although the premises are located on an industrial estate, itis only a short
distance from residential properties, including my own.

Over recent weeks, outdoor
[...]
ng their decision
and the reasons for it.

12. The Panel will return to the hearing room and the Chair will announce the decision of the Panel

including the reasons for it, and any conditions imposed. This Rule will apply save where
(pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003) the Panel’s decision may be, and is, deferred.

Page 210



	Agenda
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence – Only Foods & Sauces
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Licensing Act Committee Procedure






Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at
9.30 am

PRESENT: County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chairman)

County Councillors: Alistair Neill and M. Newell

Also in attendance County Councillor: Sue Riley, Ward Member,
representing objectors

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Julian Sanders Solicitor

Taylor Watts Licensing Officer

Tony Phelps, Objector
Ella Phelps, Supporting Objector
Martin Phelps, Supporting Objector

Kelly Gettings, Applicant
Kyle Gettings, Applicant’s representative

APOLOGIES:

None.

1. Declarations of Interest

None.

2. Application for a New Premises Licence — Only Foods & Sauces

We met to consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Only Foods and Sauces Limited, Bulwark Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow, NP16 5QZ.

The Chair welcomed the applicant and companion, three local residents and County Councillor
Sue Riley, ward member for the area. He introduced Members of the Sub Committee, the
attending officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.

https://youtu.be/hQZEvYfuc8M?si=FjaQFJOv6AWYRRUF

All present confirmed they had sight of the report and the committee procedures. The applicant
confirmed she was happy to proceed with no legal representation.


https://youtu.be/hQZEvYfuc8M?si=FjaQFJ0v6AwYRRUF

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at
9.30 am

The Licensing Officer presented the report. The key issues and details of the application
(below) were read out to the Sub Committee and the licensing objectives were referred to. The
applicant confirmed in writing to the Licencing Authority their acceptance of the representations
made by Gwent Police and environmental health.

Provision of Films: Friday-Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00 (Outdoors)

Provision of Live Music: Friday-Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00 (Outdoors)

Provision of Recorded Music: Monday-Thursday — 09:00-14:00 & Friday - Sunday — 09:00-
23:00 (Outdoors)

Supply of Alcohol: Friday-Sunday — 12:00-23:00 (On the Premises)

Open Hours (Standard timings): Monday-Thursday — 09:00-14:00 & Friday - -Sunday — 09:00-
23:00

A local resident, in attendance and supported by two family members, presented objections to
the application County Councillor Sue Riley represented two further Objectors.

The primary concern from objectors was noise and reference was made to a bank holiday event
at which music was reportedly audible from a significant distance, disturbing residents.
Councillor Sue Riley echoed concerns from multiple residents about excessive outdoor music,
especially compared to other venues that restrict music to indoors after 9 PM.

There were concerns about large gatherings causing disruption, traffic issues, and littering and
intoxicated individuals although no current incidents were reported. Concerns were mentioned
about proximity to a **gymnastics club** with children present.

The committee emphasized that objections must relate to the **four licensing objectives:
1. Prevention of crime and disorder
2. Public safety
3. Prevention of public nuisance
4. Protection of children from harm

Following questions, the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee Members and the
Monmouthshire County Council Solicitor left the meeting to deliberate.

Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee had fully considered
the case and had paid great regard to the objections raised in person and in writing. The
Chair indicated that reference to criminal convictions had been discounted. After full
consideration, the license was granted with some conditions as recommended by:

Gwent Police

* Supply of Alcohol to cease at 22:30 Friday-Sunday to allow 30 minutes of drink up time
* Additional training for staff working at the premises

* The implementation of CCTV in licensed areas of the premises

* Incident/refusal logbook

* Further monitoring of the premises and notices displayed at the premises

* Implementation of the Challenge 25 Scheme

Environmental Health

* Implementation of noise management plan
* Installation of a noise limiting device



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at
9.30 am

During the hearing, there was reference to a covenant on the land restricting the sale of
alcohol. The solicitor confirmed that this does not restrict Monmouthshire County
Council's licencing authority's powers to issue a premises licence.

The meeting ended at 11.04 am



